Our Responsdo the Office for
Students’



We look forward to working with thefS in the months ahead to ensure the new
approach provides universities with the flexibility they need to deliver their ambitions
in widening access, participation and student success.

Proposal 1: Risks to equality of opportunity



institution-specific risks that are in line with a universitgatext, mission,
capacity and strategic objectives.

. The OfS must be clear about what impact the annual updating of the EORR
will have on universitieandof its expectations relating to the updating of
APPsf a universitydoesnot address a particular risk its plan The inference
isthat universitiesvouldneed to request a variation to their plan in order to
update them shouldiew sectorwide riskde identified through EORR
updates.However, thiswould create significant burden famiversities-
particularly smaller universitiesandwould undermine the strategic focus of
an APP.

If the EORR is updated annually and universitesot expected to request a
variation to their plaras a result offtese updatesit is uncleawhat benefits
this approachwould provide Universitiesannotpracticallyutilisethe

updated risks to equality of opportunity until the next cycle of ARRding to
plansbecoming outdated. We recommend thaetOfS considethe benefits
of updating the EORR annually aneiglicitly clear about the expectations of
universitiesn updating plans accordingly.

. We recommendhe OfS publisksthe first iteration of the EOR$boner than
February 20280 give universitiemoretime to consider what thimight
mean for their future approacgtwhich is due for submission in th@iag



Proposal 2: Plan duration and publication of
iInformation about a provider’s delivery of a
plan

Proposal 2: Plan duration and publication of information about a provider’'s
delivery of a plan

* We propose to reduce the normal maximum duration of plan approval to fqur
years.

 We propose a plan is written as a strategic document that is set out ovar a/ fou
year period.

e We propose that we should normally expect to publish information about our
judgement about whether or not a provider has appropriately delivered the
commitments in its approved access and participation plan.

To what extent do you agree witlour proposals relating to a



and evaluate longeterm activity within the fouyear period. We believe that
universitiesshould not be required to continually update their APPs as this
could disrupt thestrategic and longerm focus of the plan, andstead

should be invited to update their plans at the end of the fgaar cycle with
regard for an updated EORR.

10.Likewise, w are concerned that thigsroposal couldhave unintended
outcomesand work against what a university is trying to achié&le are
unclear about who benefits from the publication of informatiquarticularly
a negative judgementas it could potentially stifle innovation and riaking,
as well agollaboration with ainiversity We believe that universitieshould
not be penalised if theactivitiesdo not lead to the desired outcomes
instances such as this atsantribute tothe sector’s evidence around ‘what
works’and what does not, as stated in proposal 5. @yliphing information
about



Proposal 3: Format and content of an APP

Proposal 3: Format and contentf@an APP

* We propose that a provider should include an accessible summary in its a¢cess
and participation plan.

* We propose that a provider’s access and participation plan should include
intervention strategies which are linked to named objectives and address the
provider’s risks to equality of opportunity.

» We propose that a provider should follow a standard format when writing it
access and participation plan which includes introduction and strategic aims,
risks to equality of opportunity, objectives, intervention strategies, whole
provider approach, student consultation and provision of information to
students.

n

» We propose that a provider’s plan should not exceed 30 pages. There is np
minimum length for an access and participation plan. This page limit woulg
exclude any annexes detailing a provider's assessment of performance, the
accessible summary, and supporting documents setting out fees, investment
and targets.

To what extent do you agree with our proposals related to the
format and content of an APP? Please provide an explanation
for your answer.

Answer Tend to agree

13.We aregenerallysupportive of the propaadsrelated to the format and
content of an APP. Howevéng OfS must recognise the increased regulatory
burden being placed amiversitiescompared to previous APP cycles.

14.Universitiesare being asketb include significantlgreater levels of detail in
their plans compared to previous yearsich is reflected in the additional
page limits and template structure. For smalleiversitieswith lessresource
and capacity, this will create particulavels of burdenin these instances,
other regulatory activity such as submissions for thenTdsfélisincentivise



smaller teams from producing detailed and innovative piaesto
constraints omesource

15.We welcomelte increased page lintih ensure consistency of the length of
APPs across the sectord to encourage universitiés be concise inhteir
plans.However the proposal will prove challenging for many universitigs
to the increased expectation from the OfS to include more detail about
interventions, evaluation and justification for the risks being addressed.

16. Auniversitywill be requied to justifywhy it has not addresseaparticular
risk in its plan. This could take up considerable space in a univeisity\&/e
encourage the OfS to accept short justifications for why a univhestyot
addressed a particular riskis important thatuniversitiegetain autonomy
over their access and participation actiahd a short justification should be
understood in the context and mission of the university

17.We ask that the OfS provides further clarity on what constitstéficient
detall’ in the context bassessingvhetheran intervention will make a
meaningful and effective contribution to equality of opportuniyiswill
differ based on the size of the team developing a univergigisgnd the
activityitself. Whileheadlinesof what should be covered in the plan are
provided the expectations of the level of detail needed for the OfS to make
an assessmememains unclear.

18.The proposed ARBmplateincludesinformation on theuniversity’s
consultation vith students. Within the current timescales, we believe that
universities will find it challenging to be able to engage meaningfully with
students.Universities are concerned about the timeline, and the OfS should
be alive to these concerns and consideattexibility there might be in
pushing back the APP submission deadline.

19.We are not supportive of the tertimterventiori. The term suggests that
young people and students are a problem and carries a different meaning for
differentuniversitiesWith students being one intended audience for
accessible summaries, tk#S should consider terminology here. For clarity
and consistency across the sector, we ask thaDfigeises'activity.





https://www.officeforstudents.org.uk/advice-and-guidance/promoting-equal-opportunities/uni-connect/how-uni-connect-works/

23.The inclusion of milestones to monitor progress is welcoimadever, we
encouragdahe OfS to ensure thauniversityis not automaticallynade to
change its plan if outcomes data is unavailable within theyfear periodfor
example, if it relates to progression, particularly employmdaig OfS should
therefore consider whether intermediate outcome targets could be
appropriate in a wider variety of contexts, and alfoam for continued
evaluation within a university’argets.

24.Most targets are derived from the OfS data dashboards which is welcomed
due to its consistency. However, we ask for flexibility where there is a strong
argument that a university has used its own reliable data source.

If you consider our approach should differ, please explain how
and the reasons for your view.

25.We encourage the OfS to provide further guidance on how tafgetecess
and participation and external outreach activity intersects in APPs, and to
ensure that universitiegre not penalised for including continued evaluation
in their targets beyond the fowyear period.

Proposal 5: Evaluation

Proposal 5: Evaluation

* We propose that a provider should be expected to significantly increase th
volume and quality of evaluation across its access and participation activity.

4%

* We propose that a provider should be expected to supply more information
about what it will evaluate and when.

e We propose that a provider should be expected to set out how and when i
intends to pulikh its evaluation results




To what extent do you agree with our proposal related to
evaluation? Please provide an explanation for your answer.

Answer Tend to agree

26.Wesupportthe OfS’ call for enhanced efforts to evaluate interventions, in
support of understanding ‘what works’ and what does Mmotsupport the
sector in this space, we would like to see a renewed financial commitment in
Transforming Access and Student Outcomes (TABh plays a key role in
developing the sector’s evidence base in aceesl participation, and skills in
evaluation

27.To support universitiesith evaluationthe OfS must be aware that
evaluation should allow for activitiest to work, and universitieencouraged
to adapt their activities to emerging evidence without being penalised
students are on a journey through a particular activity, removing this before
completioncould negatively impact students. We belidhie OfS shouldllow
universitiedlexibility to adapt, pivot or phase oattivities if evaluation data
suggests an activity is ineffective. This should also be built into the timeframe
around evaluationWe welcome further clarity on whethaniversities(n)11(it)-1 ()2 (a)5 [(u)-


https://taso.org.uk/










commitmentsfor the programmeérom government this has led to a
reduction in the services regional partnerships are able to provide; thereby









partnershipsthe OfS must be mindfualf the importance of universities being



Are there aspects of the proposals you found unclear? If so,
please spcify which, and tell us why.

We have outlined thaspects of the proposalge found unclear throughout our
responseand are explained in detail under the previous questions.

Do you have any comments about the potential impact of these
proposals on ndividuals on the basis of their protected
characteristics?

55.The definitions outlined in the consultation must be widened to include
disadvantaged young people beyostlitlents from low socioeconomic
background or low participation aread/e recognise the importance the OfS
places on disadvantaged young people but urge that sufficient focus and
thought it also given to other groups of students for whom equality of
opportunity has a long way t@gThese include:

e Black, Asian and minority ethnic students

e students fromGypsy, Roma and traveller communities
e refugees

e care leavers

» disabled students

56.Linkedto the above, w are concerned about thgotentialimpacton groups
that are harder to evaluate, for example students from the Gypsy, Roma and
traveller commuity, and refugeesrlhe focus on enhanced evaluation could
discourage work with these communities as there are difficulties that come
with evaluationincludingusing post codes grarticipation of local areas
(POLARas a method of evaluation which these students may not easily fit
into. If these students are overlookeithere will be limited evidence around
‘what works’ to support these students and ensure they have equality of
opportunity in higher education.

57.While we are supportive of the focus on schools, we urge the OfS taamaint
focuson driving the sector forward across different characterisgyond
socioeconomic background. We want to see the OfS continue to provide good
practiceacross all protected characteristics
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